AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE 2020 JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS POLL CONTRACTS AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit is a constitutional charter City, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri (hereinafter "City"); and,

WHEREAS, the Lee's Summit Parks and Recreation Board (hereinafter "the Board") is empowered with the control of the supervision, improvement, care and custody of parks and recreation activities in the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Board of Election Commissioners (JCBEC) is a political subdivision which exists for the purpose of conducting all public elections for various political subdivisions within its' jurisdiction, which includes the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, JCBEC regularly utilizes various facilities owned by the City and the Board to serve as polling places for said public elections; and,

WHEREAS, JCBEC has requested the use of the Gamber Community Center, Longview Community Center, Legacy Park Community Center and Lee's Summit City Hall for polling places for the 2019 elections to be held on February 4, March 10, April 7, August 4, and November 3, as well as the February 2, 2021 election, and has presented to the Board and the City Polling Contracts to formalize agreements for said use; and

WHEREAS, RSMo. §70.220 et. seq. requires that any contract entered into between a municipality and another political subdivision be approved by the governing body of said municipality.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Polling Contracts by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, by and through Lee's Summit Parks and Recreation, and the Jackson County Board of Election Commissioners attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, C, and D, and incorporated herein by reference be and the same are hereby approved, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. That should any section, sentence, or clause of this ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

BILL NO. 20-32

PASSED by the City Council of Lee's Summit, 2020.	Missouri this day of
	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
ATTEST:	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said City this	day of, 2020.
	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
ATTEST:	
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Counsel of Management & Operations Daniel R. White	